

No. 18-1233

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

USAMA JAMIL HAMAMA, et al.,  
Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

THOMAS HOMAN, Deputy Director and  
Senior Official Performing the Duties of the Director,  
U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, et al.,  
Respondents-Appellants.

---

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
D.C. No. 2:17-cv-11910

---

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

---

CHAD A. READLER  
Acting Assistant Attorney General  
Civil Division

WILLIAM C. PEACHEY  
Director, District Court Section  
Office of Immigration Litigation

WILLIAM C. SILVIS  
Assistant Director

JOSEPH A. DARROW  
NICOLE N. MURLEY  
MICHAEL A. CELONE  
Trial Attorneys

SARAH STEVENS WILSON  
Assistant United States Attorney  
Department of Justice

Attorneys for the Appellants

## **DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS**

Appellants are officers of the United States sued in their official capacities and are therefore not required to make these disclosures under 6 Cir. R. 26.1(a).

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....6

    A. Legal Framework ..... 6

    B. Factual Background ..... 11

    C. Procedural Background – Preliminary Injunction on Removal... 12

    D. Procedural Background – Preliminary Injunction on Detention . 13

    E. Intervening Supreme Court Decisions .....23

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....25

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....28

ARGUMENT .....28

    I. The district court erred in granting injunctive relief requiring bond hearings for petitioners with final removal orders who are subject to detention under 8 U.S.C. 1231- who would be removed if not for the district court’s order staying their removal. ....29

    II. The district court erred in granting injunctive relief requiring bond hearings for petitioners who are criminals subject to mandatory detention- and not entitled to bond hearing – under 8 U.S.C. 1226(c).....34

A. Section 1226(c) – not, as the district court ruled, section 1226(a)- governs detention of certain criminal petitioners, so those petitioners are statutorily not entitled to bond hearings .....	34
B. The district court erred in imposing a presumptive six-month limitation on detention under 8 U.S.C. 1226( c) ....	43
C. Any determination about constitutional requirements for bond hearings for detainees in custody under section 1226 (c) should be decided by the district court in the first instance .....	46
III. Even if some petitioners should be afforded bond hearings, the injunction should still be modified because if erroneously shifts and elevates the burden of proof for the remedial bond hearings. ....	47
IV. This Court should provide instructions on remand regarding injunctive relief and class-wide treatment. ....	48
CONCLUSION .....	52
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.*,  
537 U.S. 149 (2003).....41

*Casas-Castrillon v. DHS*,  
535 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 18, *passim*

*Castaneda v. Souza*,  
810 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2015) .....42

*City of Pontiac Retired Emps. Ass’n v. Schimmel*,  
751 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2014) .....28

*Clark v. Martinez*,  
543 U.S. 371 (2005).....45

*Demore v. Kim*,  
538 U.S. 510 (2003)..... 9, *passim*

*Diop v. ICE/Homeland Sec.*,  
656 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2011).....45

*Diouf v. Napolitano*,  
634 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 18, *passim*

*Hosh v. Lucero*,  
680 F.3d 375 (4th Cir. 2012) .....42

*Jennings v. Rodriguez*,  
138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) ..... 1, *passim*

*Jiminez v. Quarterman*,  
555 U.S. 113 (2009).....36

*Landon v. Plasencia*,  
459 U.S. 21 (1982).....50

*Lora v. Shanaban*,  
804 F.3d 601 (2d Cir. 2015) .....42, 43, 45

*Lj v. Hansen*,  
351 F.3d 263 (6th Cir. 2003) .....45

*Mathews v. Eldridge*,  
424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 46, 50

*Max Trucking, L.L.C. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Corp.*,  
802 F.3d 793 (6th Cir. 2015) .....28

*Nielsen v. Preap*,  
No. 16-1363, 2018 WL 1369139 (Mar. 19, 2018) ..... 24, 39

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....51

*Olmos v. Holder*,  
780 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 2015) ..... 42, 43

*Preap v. Johnson*,  
831 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2016) ..... 24, 42

*Reid v. Donelan*,  
819 F.3d 486 (1st Cir. 2016) .....45

*Reno v. Flores*,  
507 U.S. 292 (1993).....8

*Rodriguez v. Robbins*,  
715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 22, 45

*S. Glazer’s Distribs. of Ohio, L.L.C. v. Great Lakes Brewing Co.*,  
860 F.3d 844 (6th Cir. 2017).....28

*Saysana v. Gillen*,  
590 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2009) .....41

*Sopo v. U.S. Att’y Gen.*,  
825 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2016) .....45

*Sylvain v. Attorney Gen. of U.S.*,  
714 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2013) ..... 41–42

*Tijani v. Willis*,  
430 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 2005) .....37

*Verano-Velasco v. Att’y Gen.*,  
456 F.3d 1372 (11th Cir. 2006) .....40

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
564 U. S. 338 (2011) ..... 24, 49

*Yoder & Frey Auctioneers, Inc. v. EquipmentFacts, L.L.C.*,  
774 F.3d 1065 (6th Cir. 2014) .....28

*Zadhydas v. Davis*,  
533 U.S. 678 (2001).....2, *passim*

**ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS**

*In re Adeniji*,  
22 I. & N. Dec. 1102 (B.I.A. 1999) .....8, 47

*In re Guerra*,  
24 I. & N. Dec. 37 (B.I.A. 2006) ..... 8, 47

*In re Joseph*,  
22 I. & N. Dec. 799 (B.I.A. 1999) .....8

*In re Rojas*,  
23 I. & N. Dec. 117 (B.I.A. 2001) .....43

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b).....14, 23, 32

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) .....7, *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) .....1, *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1) .....8, *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(2) .....8

8 U.S.C. § 1229a.....6

8 U.S.C. § 1231.....1, *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)(A).....9

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(2) .....1, 9

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6) .....9, *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1).....24, 27, 47

8 U.S.C. § 1182.....6

8 U.S.C. §§ 1221-1232.....27, 47

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) .....4

28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....4

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

8 C.F.R. § 236.1(c)(8) .....7, 46

8 C.F.R. § 236.1(d)(1) .....7

8 C.F.R. § 241.4(k)(1)(i) .....10



**FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B).....4

**FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) ..... 16, 20, 24, 49
